

Declaration of Compliance

Description	Material	Article Number
Wooden cutlery	Birch wood with wax (Carnauba wax E903)	192224

Duni declares that the article meets the requirements of:

- Article 3, 11(5), 15 and 17 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 (Framework regulation)
- EU Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP)
- LFGB (Lebensmittel- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch, Germany Regulation)

The packaging complies with requirements as defined by PPWR (Regulation (EU) 2025/40 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 December 2024 on packaging and packaging waste).

Area of use

The cutlery can be used safely with all types of food, serving cold or hot up to 70°C.

The cutlery is not suitable to be used in a microwave oven.

Different kinds of food can have an impact on the physical behavior of the wood. Duni's recommendation is for the customer to test their application for their needs.

Product Safety

The cutleries are manufactured from virgin FSC certified birch wood and treated with carnauba wax. Carnauba wax is an approved food additive (E903) often used as surface treatment on fruits and confectionery.

Analysis of the material performed by an independent institute shows the tested samples meet the requirements of LFGB and Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004. See details in Annex I.

No PFAS (Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances) are intentionally added.

Please be advised that Duni AB does not add anything to the product.

This document of compliance is based on:

- Documentation from manufacturer
- Test report

Annex I

Summary of analysis

Test	Maximum Permissible Limit [mg/kg]	Result
Specific migration of Formaldehyde	15	Pass (<3)
Extractable Heavy Metals		Pass
- Lead	3	<0.3
- Cadmium	0.5	<0.5
- Mercury	0.3	<0.3
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)	2 (Sum of all PCBs)	Pass (<0.07)
Sensory test		Pass
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) Content test	0.05	Pass (<0.05)
Total Arsenic Content	n.d.	Pass (n.d.)
Total Cadmium Content	100	Pass (<10)
Pesticides	0.01 (per pesticide)	Pass (n.d.)